Retakaful rates are derived from the fund's retakaful arrangements of respective products.

Base mortality
(i)

An increase in mortality/morbidity will lead to a claims cost (as claims could be larger or

occur sooner than anticipated).

To the extent that the actual mortality/morbidity incidence rate is worse than that priced for,

the expected surplus arising in the PRF would be lower, leading to lower surplus

administration charge income. If the poor experience persists, the PRF may go into deficit,

requiring the shareholders to provide Qard. This is mitigated with adequate retakaful

arrangements as well as contract design (in some circumstances) that builds in repricing

mechanisms.

Base mortality
(i)

, adjusted for

retakaful rates and actual

experience
(ii)

187

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

31. Takaful risk (cont'd.)

Family takaful fund (cont'd.)

(e) Impact on profit and equity (cont'd.)

(ii) Discount rates

Sensitivity analysis

Family takaful fund/Company

Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

Change in profit before profit before equity equity

assumptions tax gross of tax net of gross of net of

retakaful retakaful retakaful retakaful

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2024

Mortality rates +10% (1,944)   (1,944)   (1,477)   (1,477)

Morbidity rates +10% (193)   (193)   (147)   (147)

Expenses +10% (3,771)   (3,771)   (2,866)   (2,866)

Surrender rates +10% (21)   (21)   (16)   (16)

Contribution holiday +10% (150)   (150)   (114)   (114)

Discount rate +1% 3,338   3,338   2,537   2,537

Mortality rates -10% 1,787   1,787   1,358   1,358

Morbidity rates -10% 186   186   141   141

Expenses -10% 3,738   3,738   2,841   2,841

Surrender rates -10% 24   24   18   18

Contribution holiday -10% 256   256   195   195

Discount rate -1% (3,950)   (3,950)   (3,002)   (3,002)

Family takaful liabilities of credit-related products, for example, Mortgage Reducing Term

Takaful ("MRTT") and Group Credit Takaful ("GCT"), are determined as the sum of the

discounted value of the expected benefits less the discounted value of the expected

tabarru' (risk charge) that would be required to meet these future cash outflows. The

valuation of liabilities will be discounted to valuation date using the Government Investment

Issues (“GII”) zero coupon spot yields of appropriate term, which are obtained from Bond

Pricing Agency Malaysia (“BPAM”) and adjusted for liquidity premium and other factor, if

[…]

The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other

assumptions held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (gross and net of re-

takaful) and shareholder's equity. The correlations of assumptions will have a significant effect

on the sensitivity analysis but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in specific

assumptions, the sensitivity analysis is performed on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according

to the current business profile and economic assumptions.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of family takaful liabilities and

consequently, may impact the surplus distribution to participants and shareholder.

188

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

31. Takaful risk (cont'd.)

Family takaful fund/Company (cont'd.)

(e) Impact on profit and equity (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

Change in profit before profit before equity equity

assumptions tax gross of tax net of gross of net of

retakaful retakaful retakaful retakaful

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2023

Mortality rates +10% (11)   (11)   (8)   (8)

Morbidity rates +10% (10)   (10)   (8)   (8)

Expenses +10% (3,212)   (3,212)   (2,441)   (2,441)

Surrender rates +10% (61)   (61)   (46)   (46)

Contribution holiday +10% (223)   (223)   (169)   (169)

Discount rates +1% 1,738   1,738   1,321   1,321

Mortality rates -10% (14)   (14)   (11)   (11)

Morbidity rates -10% (10)   (10)   (8)   (8)

Expenses -10% 3,193   3,193   2,427   2,427

Surrender rates -10% 41   41   31   31

Contribution holiday -10% 298   298   226   226

Discount rates -1% (1,795)   (1,795)   (1,364)   (1,364)

32. Financial risk

(a) Credit risk

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty fails on its financial obligations / does not honor its

contract / default.

Investment credit risk which is the risk of financial loss arising from a change in the value of

an investment. This is linked to the creditworthiness and the expected ability of the issuer

and/or financial institution (“counterparty”) to make timely payment of profit and/or principal.

Any adverse situations faced by the counterparty may result in rating downgrades and

default which may impact the value as well as liquidity of the investments;

[…]

or rental purpose.

Profit rate risk which is the risk of fluctuations in the fair value or future cash flows of

a financial instrument arising from variability in profit rates;

The Company manages its profit rate risk by matching, where possible, the duration and

profile of assets and liabilities to minimise the impact of mismatches between the value

of assets and liabilities from profit rate movements. The Company also consistently

monitors the financial, market and economic development in determining interest rates

direction and formulating investment strategy.

The related parties and their relationship with the Company as of 31The related parties and their relationship with the Company as of 31The related parties and their relationship with the Company as of 31The related parties and their relationship with the Company as of 31

209

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

32. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Impact on Impact on

Changes in Impact on participants' Impact on participants'

Family takaful fund variable carrying value  fund * carrying value  fund *

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets at FVTPL:

Unquoted Islamic private +25 bp (29,665)   (27,292)   (27,642)   (25,430)

debt securities -25 bp 29,665   27,292   27,642   25,430

Government investment +25 bp (45,391)   (41,760)   (32,807)   (30,182)

issues -25 bp 45,391   41,760   32,807   30,182

Financial assets at FVOCI:

Unquoted Islamic private +25 bp (935)   (860)   -   -

debt securities -25 bp 935   860   -   -

Government investment issues +25 bp (2,721)   (2,503)   -   -

-25 bp 2,721   2,503   -   -

* Impact on participants' fund is net of tax of 8% for the family fund.

20232024

-----------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase-----------------------------------------------------------

210

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

32. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Impact on Impact on

profit/equity/ profit/equity/

Changes in Impact on participants' Impact on participants'

Company variable carrying value  fund * carrying value  fund *

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets at FVTPL:

Unquoted Islamic private +25 bp (29,665)   (27,292)   (30,794)   (28,330)

debt securities -25 bp 29,665   27,292   30,794   28,330

Government investment issues +25 bp (45,391)   (41,760)   (40,559)   (37,314)

-25 bp 45,391   41,760   40,559   37,314

Financial assets at FVOCI:

Unquoted Islamic private +25 bp (2,583)   (2,377)   (1,699)   (1,291)

debt securities -25 bp 2,583   2,377   1,699   1,291

Government investment issues +25 bp (4,834)   (4,109)   (2,374)   (1,804)

-25 bp 4,834   4,109   2,374   1,804

-----------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase-----------------------------------------------------------

* Impact on profit/equity/participants' fund is net of tax of 24% for the shareholder's fund and 8% for the family takaful fund.

20232024

211

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

32. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Price risk

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing the